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MOUNTAINTOP SLIDE PROGRAM
NOW AVAILABLE

The all new 1987-88 C/A slide program entitled, “C/A
Mountaintop™ will soon make its debut amoung all our supporting
churches. For your appointment call me at 589-6296 soon. We
have fewer Sundays until June than we have churches who normally
request this program - so get your request in early. The all new slide
program will highlight many of the activities at C/A, especially the
camp program, during the 1987 season.

BUCK-A-MONTH REPORT:

16 churches and individuals participated in the Buck-A-Month
program this month, sending in a generous offering of $307 to help
improve the campus. We have been looking in to the cost of
installing tile on the kitchen area in the cafeteria, installing stainless
steele shelving in both the storage area and in the walk-in cooler for

“h easier cleaning, and installing carpets in dorm 12 and the
“_’s dorm. We hope most of these projects will be done this
winter in time for next year’s camp program.

Our thanks to our faithful B-A-M supporters for their $1 sent each
month. We would like to encourage more Sunday School classes,
vouth groups,ladies groups, etc. to help C/A improve the facility -by
just giving $1 a month.

Bozoo Adult Class 2
Community Teen Class $6
Glen Lyn $18
Willowton $21
Jim and Dot Lefler $10
Cedar Grove $25
Pettry $13
Springville $22
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $14
Athens $14
Pine Grove ‘ S17
Midway $21
Hollybrook $16
First Christian - Montcalm $46
Falls Mills Ladies Class N 15
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HAM SUPPER HAS GOOD CROWD AND
GREAT OPENINGS

We had a few more than called in - 225 ham lovers attend the
annual C/A Ham Supper on Sept. 12th. After the offering was
collected, we counted one of our largest gifts for a C/A dinner in
sometime - a total of $558.28.

Our Special thanks to Don Helmondollar and his staff of workers
from the greater Peterstown area for doing such a fine job of
preparing this meal. I've heard so many say it was one of the best.

CHANGES IN AREA MINISTRIES:

Allen Brintnall has resigned from Hollybrook Chruch of Christ and
has been appointed Administrator for BCE. Don Cooper has also
returned fo the college full-time and is now the Academic Dean.
Tom Brown is filling in now at Hollybrook on a regular basis.

YOUTH RALLY AT MIDWAY
WITH GOSPEL LADS

A very special youth rally has been planned on a different day at a
different time. The Midway Church of Christ will be hosting a
Gospel Lads concert on Nov. 5th, Thursday night at 7:00. We
would like to see any over-flowing crowd of both youth and adults at
this grand gospel sing!




NAME OF CHURCH

Abbs Valley Baptist

Abbs Valley Mission

Abingdon First Christian

Ada Church of Christ
Alexandria Methodist
Alleghany Church of Christ
Apphalachian Christian Center
Athens Church of Christ
Athens Nazarene

Beacon Baptist

Bedford Church of Christ
Bethel Methodist

Bible Bapfist

Bluefield Va. Church of God
Bluewell Church of God
Bluewell Methodist

Bozoo Christian Church
Boulevard Chutch of Christ
Bramwell Church of Christ
Brushfork Baptist

Brushfork Church of Christ
Brushfork Methodist

Burke Memorial Baptist
Calfee Memorial Christian
Calvary Baptist

Carr Memorial Methodist
Cashmere Baptist

Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Christian Church Dalzell, N.C.
Church of Christ - Austin Texas
Claypool Hill Church of Christ
Cliffield Church of Christ
Cooks Chapel

Community Christian Church
Duhring Church of Christ
East End Baptist

Edgemont Baptist

Ebenezer United Methodist
Enon Baptist

Fairlea Baptist

Falls Mills Christian Church
First Assembly of God

First Christian - Hinton

Free Will Baptist

Glen Lyn Christian Church
Goodwyn's Chapel Church of Christ
Graham Christian

Grandview Christian Church
Grassy Spur Church of Christ
Highland Congregational-Mich.
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Ingleside Community Church
Kegley Methodist

Keltyville “hurch of God

Kev St. Unitec Merthadis
Lerona Church of Christ
Lewisburg Episcopal

Liberty Baptist

Lilly Grove Baptist

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHURCH REGISTRATION
1987 SEASON
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Lindside Christian Church
Linkous Chapel Free Will Baptist
Littlesburg Christian

Lovall Church of Christ - Ky.
Mapleview. Church of Christ at
Memorial Baptist

Mermorial Church of Christ
Midway Church of Christ
Monicalm-First Christian
Mountainview Church of Christ
Mt. Prospect

Mudtork Church of Christ
New Zion Baptist

QOak Grove Christian Church
Qakvale Free Will Bapfist
Paden City Christian Church
Pentecostal Holiness - Montcalm
Peterstown Christian Church
Peterstown United Methodist
Pettry Church of Christ
Pikeview Christian Church
Pine Grove Church of Christ
Piney Flats Bapfist - Tenn.
Princeton Church of God
Raphine Christian Church

Rich Creek Baptist

Rock Camp United Methodist
Rocky Mt. Baptist

Roderfield Christian Church
Ronceverte Christian Church
Rosedale Church of Christ

Rt. 20, Church of Christ at
Sistersville Christian Church
Springville Christian Church
St. James Epliscopal

Tazewell Baptist

Tazewell Penecostal Holiness
Union Methodist

Willowton Christian Church
(No Church Listed)
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SUMMARY: 98 total churches represented - 48 N.T. churches and 50 denominational groups

485 campers attended - 414 from N.T rhurches and 71 from denominational groups
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~ CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 1987

Balance

Income receipts:

Poonl Income

5 ng Classes
Pdt—come

Canteen

Family Camp

Shirt & Cap Sales

M/M Floyd Ferguson
M/M Steve Wills

Walter E. Hudson

M/M George Zutaut
M/M Tim McPeak
Bernice Via

Treavor A. Butterworth
Crandon Christian Church
Bozoo Christian Church
M/M Roger Rose
Peterstown Christian Church
Williams Chapel Church of Christ
Mudfork Church of Christ
Anonymous

Mrs. Mary Harris

Central Church of Christ
Pikeview Christian Church
Lindside Christian Church
Church of Christ, Rt. 20

Community Christian Church, Hinton

Duhring Church of Christ
Duhring Church of Christ
Jonce Leedy II

M/M Russell Mathena
Thompson Brothers Meais
Grandview Christian Church
C™  Registration Transfer
Vi -k Church of Christ
Oak Grove Christian Church
Willowton Christian Church
First Christian Church, Montcalm
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Ronceverte Christian Church
Springville Christian Church
Virginia Mabe

Pearle Sarver

Dot Goadrich

M/M Marvin Meadows

Dot Goodrich

Virginia Mabe

Pearl Sarver

M/M G.R. Martin

Mrs. Mary Dunford

M/M Danny Meadows
M/M Danny Hazelwood
M/M Clarence Bowman
M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Henry Glancy

Annie Carfer

Church of Christ, Bramwell
Midway Church of Christ
Mrs. Mary Harris

Church of Christ Peffrey
Pine Grove Church of Christ
€~ - Grove Chruch of Christ
1 —awrence Phipps
M7™ Robert G. Blackburn
Petersiown Christian Church
Falls Mills Christian Church
M/M Dan Houghion
Church of Christ at Mapleview
Shirt & Cap Sales

127.00

Key Club

10.00

Refund

Thousandaire
Key Club

1,306.00

13.00
430.00

82.00
100.00
18.00
10.00
15.00
15.00
25.00
15.00
5.00
10.00
20.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
10.00
284.00
500.00
11.00
100.00
10.00
55.00

35.00
50.00
100.00
140.00
86.00
60.91
100.00
58.00
60.00
161.00
20.00
50.00
20.00
200.00
25.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
35.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
25.00
178.00
70.00
86.00
104.00
5.00
20.00
25.00
80.00
49.00
60.00
400.00
60.00
20.00
20.00
50.00
400.00
120.00
200.00
46.00

Menthly Income
Net Income

Less Expenses:

5477
5478
5479
5480
5481

5482
5483
5484
5485
5486
5487
5488
5489
5490
5491

5492
5493
5494
5495
5496
5497
5498
5499
5500
5501

5502
5503
5504
5505
5506

$5.354.41
$6,660.41

U.S. Postmaster 185.00
Roy J. Hale 279,37
Russell Mathena 194.90
Riddle Bluewell Shell 63.00
Gas Service 12727
General Telephone 133.02
Mt. State Business Machines Office Supplies 25.35
Paper Supple Off. Supplies 35.00
Noland Co. Supplies 4.29
Bailey Lumber Co. Supplies 3.40
Southeast Ministries Med. Ins. 456.14
A.E.P. 688.79
Christian Church Pensions 159.00
Fast Copies 242.00
U.S. Postmaster 185.00
Alana Brown Refund 20.00
Noland Co. Bldg. Maint. 20.97
Mercer Co. Landfield 18.00
Pet Dairy Food 38.10
Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 635.84
Roy J. Hale Tele. & Truck 73.60
Roy J. Hale Salary 309.43
Roy J. Hale Salary 309.43
Roy J. Hale Salary 309.43
Roy J. Hale Salary 309.43
Roy J. Hale Salary 309.43
Russell Mathena Salary 324.00
Russell Mathena Salary 324.00
Russell Mathena Salary 324.00
Russell Mathena Salary 324.00
Total Expenses $6,431.19

Balance $229.22

Net Income
Emergency Savings
Pool Heater Fund
Total Expenses
Buck-A-Month

$1,254,111.79
$2,231.98
$1,803.98

$1,253,882.57
$2,965.25

THOUSANDAIRE CLUB DUE IN NOVEMBER

We have some early birds - who have already sent in their
Currently we have 271
members who hopefully will remember to sent in their $10 gift this
coming month.

If you would like to be our newest member and promise to give
$10 twice a year in the months of May and November, then clip the
card on this page and mail it in today. We would appreciate all your

Thousandaire Club for November.

help to C/A through this means.
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PREACHER’S MEETING IS OCT. 12

. Our Monthly preacher's meeting will be held Oct. 12th at the

Western Sizzlin near Bluefield A-Mart at 11:00. We would like to
encourage all the greater Bluefield men 1o attend these fellowship
times together.

BRUCE AND ANITA BARILLA PURCHASE $550
AIR HOCKEY GAME FOR CAMP!

Our special thanks to Bruce and Anita Barilla for their most
generous help to C/A by their recent purchase of a stainless steele 4
X 8 ft air hockey game. The campers will be the real winners here,
along with the camp for such grand help again from Bruce and
farmily!

GIFTS:

Vera Winfrey - soup lables
H.D. Falls - soup labels

Clara Anderson - soup labels
Grace Thompson - soup labels

FROM THE MAILBOX:

| have enjoyed the “Chronicle” and keeping up with the news
about Christian Acres and the area churches and their activities this
past year. I'm sending $20 to help pay postage on the mailing of
the *‘Chronicle” or for whatever need is most urgent. | hope fo
continue receiving the ‘“Chronicle.” Annie Carter from
Mountainveiw Church of Christ.

POOL INCOME:
Mary Harris $15

JIM AND KATY HAINES

BUY PROJECTOR SCREEN

After five years of use and abuse the old C/A screen bit the dust
-but Jim and Katy Haines came o our rescue when they purchased a
new 70 inch by 70 inch screen for use by the C/A ministry. This
screen cost over $80.

CHRISTIAN ACRES
Box 3005
Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTEL

MEN’S FELLOWSHIP AT MONTCALM OCT. 17th

First Christian Church at Montcalm will be hosting our next meeting
of area men on Oct. 17th at 7:00. We had only about 20 men »—
Pettry for fine meeting - an.d would like to see our attendance clit
back up into the 30’s and 40’s again. Ya'll come!

NATIONAL PRAYER CLINIC IS OCT. 13-15

The Grundy Youth Camp will again be host for the National Prayer
Clinic this coming Oct. 13-15. We have many men from this area
who attend each year - and would like fo encourage more of you to
attend these fine sessions at Grundy.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

BCE - every Saturday night beginning at 7:00 during the month of
Oct. BCE will be showing movies for any age group that would like
to come. BCE Alumni Rally is Oct. 12-13. In Nov. Gorden Clymer
will be holding a Teaching Seminar. The dates are Nov. 6-7.
Cedar Grove - Revival witn Jim Hill Oct. 18-23 i
Claypool Hill - Revival with Hobart Kennedy Oct. 23-25 at 7:30
Hillcrest - Revival Oct. 9-11 with Rick Mathena

Lindside - Revival Oct. 4-9

Mapleview - Revival Oct. 4-9 with Walter Brewer 7:00 each
evening ) g
Peterstown - Revival with Tony Maple - Oct. 18-20

CAMP NEEDS NEW OR GOOD USED PIANO:

While we would like to have a new low-type spinet piano, we
will settle for a good used one. We have been requesting this
item for about 2 years now - and we’ve not had the phone cf
we had hoped for to come pick it up. If you would like te—
purchase the camp this badly needed piano or have a good
one you might donate, please let us know.
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THERE ARE TWO PERIODS IN A MAN’S LIFE WHEN HE DOES’NT UNDERSTAND WOMEN -
BEFORE AND AFTER MARRIAGE!



