THOUSANDAIRE
CLUB
DUE
IN
NOVEMBER

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 8 No. 9

Telephone 589-6296

October 1987

MOUNTAINTOP SLIDE PROGRAM NOW AVAILABLE

The all new 1987-88 C/A slide program entitled, "C/A Mountaintop" will soon make its debut amoung all our supporting churches. For your appointment call me at 589-6296 soon. We have fewer Sundays until June than we have churches who normally request this program - so get your request in early. The all new slide program will highlight many of the activities at C/A, especially the camp program, during the 1987 season.

BUCK-A-MONTH REPORT:

16 churches and individuals participated in the Buck-A-Month program this month, sending in a generous offering of \$307 to help improve the campus. We have been looking in to the cost of installing tile on the kitchen area in the cafeteria, installing stainless steele shelving in both the storage area and in the walk-in cooler for the easier cleaning, and installing carpets in dorm 12 and the area of these projects will be done this winter in time for next year's camp program.

Our thanks to our faithful B-A-M supporters for their \$1 sent each month. We would like to encourage more Sunday School classes, youth groups, ladies groups, etc. to help C/A improve the facility -by just giving \$1 a month.

Bozoo Adult Class	\$12
Community Teen Class	\$ 6
Glen Lyn	\$18
Willowton	\$21
Jim and Dot Lefler	\$10
Cedar Grove	\$25
Pettry	\$13
Springville	\$22
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$14
Athens	\$14
Pine Grove	\$17
Midway	\$21
Hollybrook	\$16
First Christian - Montcalm	\$46
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$15

HAM SUPPER HAS GOOD CROWD AND GREAT OPENINGS

We had a few more than called in - 225 ham lovers attend the annual C/A Ham Supper on Sept. 12th. After the offering was collected, we counted one of our largest gifts for a C/A dinner in sometime - a total of \$558.28.

Our Special thanks to Don Helmondollar and his staff of workers from the greater Peterstown area for doing such a fine job of preparing this meal. I've heard so many say it was one of the best.

CHANGES IN AREA MINISTRIES:

Allen Brintnall has resigned from Hollybrook Chruch of Christ and has been appointed Administrator for BCE. Don Cooper has also returned to the college full-time and is now the Academic Dean. Tom Brown is filling in now at Hollybrook on a regular basis.

YOUTH RALLY AT MIDWAY WITH GOSPEL LADS

A very special youth rally has been planned on a different day at a different time. The Midway Church of Christ will be hosting a Gospel Lads concert on Nov. 5th, Thursday night at 7:00. We would like to see any over-flowing crowd of both youth and adults at this grand gospel sing!



CHRISTIAN ACRES CHURCH REGISTRATION 1987 SEASON

	JUNIOR I	JUNIOR II	JUNIOR HIGH I	FIRST CHANCE	HANDICAP.	SENIOD I	SENIOR I	SENIOR II	GRAND TOTAL		HO	JUNIOR I	JUNIOR II	JUNIOR HIGH I	FIRST CHANCE	HANDICAP	JUNIOR HIGH II	SENIORI	SENIOR II	GRAND TOTAL	
NAME OF CHURCH			(A)		epina .		, ,	.,													
Abbs Valley Baptist			1	1					2		Lindside Christian Church		1		2	1	1			5	
Abbs Valley Mission		1		1					2		Linkous Chapel Free Will Baptist		1							1	
Abingdon First Christian			6	1					1		Littlesburg Christian	1								1	
Ada Church of Christ		1							1		Loyall Church of Christ - Ky.						2			2	
Alexandria Methodist	1								1		Mapleview, Church of Christ at	2	9	2	6			2		21	
Alleghany Church of Christ							1		1		Memorial Baptist				j					1	
Apphalachian Christian Center	1			-		201		-	1		Mermorial Church of Christ	7	1	2			0	2		10	
Athens Church of Christ	1			1		1		3	6		Midway Church of Christ	4	2	3	4		2	2	1	18	
Athens Nazarene						1			1		Montcalm-First Christian	4	1		1		3		1	8	
Beacon Baptist									1		Mountainview Church of Christ		Ī			1			Į.	1	
Bedford Church of Christ					1		T		1		Mt. Prospect Mudfork Church of Christ	4		9		1	117	5	5	24	
Bethel Methodist Bible Baptist					1				1		New Zion Baptist	1		1				J	J	2	
Bluefield Va. Church of God					1	1			1		Oak Grove Christian Church			7	4			8	2	21	
Bluewell Church of God						10	1		1		Oakvale Free Will Baptist				1.00			2	_	2	
Bluewell Methodist		1							1		Paden City Christian Church						1	0.7772		1	
Bozoo Christian Church		8	3	3		2			8		Pentecostal Holiness - Montcalm	1								1	
Boulevard Church of Christ			-				1		1		Peterstown Christian Church	2	1	2		2	1	3	1	12	
Bramwell Church of Christ			2			1			3		Peterstown United Methodist							1		1	
Brushfork Baptist						6			6		Pettry Church of Christ	8		2	5		1	1		17	
Brushfork Church of Christ						1			1		Pikeview Christian Church							3	1	4	
Brushfork Methodist						1			1		Pine Grove Church of Christ	1	3	3	7		1	7	6	28	
Burke Memorial Baptist							1		1		Piney Flats Baptist - Tenn.							1		1	
Calfee Memorial Christian				1					1		Princeton Church of God	1			2					2	1
Calvary Baptist	14				1				1		Raphine Christian Church				2					1	-
Carr Memorial Methodist	1								1		Rich Creek Baptist		1		1	1				2	
Cashmere Baptist	1	1	2			1			1		Rock Camp United Methodist Rocky Mt. Baptist					30		1		1	
Cedar Grove Church of Christ Christian Church Dalzell, N.C.		1	2			1			1		Roderfield Christian Church		2					1.		2	
Church of Christ - Austin Texas		1							1		Ronceverte Christian Church		-					3	3	6	
Claypool Hill Church of Christ	1	4	1				2	1	9		Rosedale Church of Christ			3						3	
Cliffield Church of Christ	1						1.5-3.6	***	1		Rt. 20, Church of Christ at			1						1	
Cooks Chapel						1			1		Sistersville Christian Church							1		1	
Community Christian Church		2		1			1	3	7		Springville Christian Church		1							1	
Duhring Church of Christ	1			4		1	3	7	1	6	St. James Episcopal						1			1	
East End Baptist						1	1		2		Tazewell Baptist		1							1	
Edgemont Baptist						2			2		Tazewell Penecostal Holiness		1					~		1	
Ebenezer United Methodist						1			1		Union Methodist		2	2	1		7	3	1	5	
Enon Baptist						1	4		1		Willowton Christian Church	1	2			1	3	2	5	13 11	
Fairlea Baptist	1	_	5	100		7	5	5	1 3		(No Church Listed)	.1	4	1	2	L	ha	2			
Falls Mills Christian Church First Assembly of God	4	5 2		U		1	5	3	2												
First Christian - Hinton	10	3		5	2	2	5	1	2												
Free Will Baptist	1	, ,			_	-	1		2												
Glen Lyn Christian Church	6	3	8			5	9	1		2											
Goodwyn's Chapel Church of Christ	4		1						5												
Graham Christian	2		1			2			5												
Grandview Christian Church	4			5		6	2	3	2	2											
Grassy Spur Church of Christ	5								5												
Highland Congregational-Mich.						2			2												
Hollybrook Church of Christ	- 1								4												
Ingleside Community Church		3			· ·				3												
Kegley Methodist					1		4		1												
Kellyville Church of God							1		1												
Key St. United Methodist				1		1	1		3												-
Lerona Church of Christ				1		1	1		1			- 1									-
Lewisburg Episcopal Liberty Baptist		1		1			52		2												
Lilly Grove Baptist	1								3												
Liny Stove Bupilor	S.																				

CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 1987

CHKIS	STIAN ACKES	FINANCIA	AL KEPUKI SEPTEMBI	EK 1987	
Balance		1,306.00	Monthly Income	\$5,354.41	
Income receipts:		1,500.00	Net Income	\$6,660.41	
Pool Income		13.00		\$0,000.41	
5 ng Classes		430.00	Less Expenses:		
Powercome	127.00	135,515	5477 U.S. Postmaster		185.00
Canteen		82.00	5478 Roy J. Hale		279.37
Family Camp		100.00	5479 Russell Mathena		194.90
Shirt & Cap Sales		18.00	5480 Riddle Bluewell Shell		63.00
M/M Floyd Ferguson	Key Club	10.00	5481 Gas Service		127.27
M/M Steve Wills	***	15.00	5482 General Telephone		133.02
Walter E. Hudson	**	15.00	5483 Mt. State Business Machines	Office Supplies	25.35
M/M George Zutaut	"	25.00	5484 Paper Supple	Off. Supplies	35.00
M/M Tim McPeak		15.00	5485 Noland Co.	Supplies	4.29
Bernice Via	**	5.00	5486 Bailey Lumber Co.	Supplies	3.40
Treavor A. Butterworth		10.00	5487 Southeast Ministries	Med. Ins.	456.14
Crandon Christian Church		20.00	5488 A.E.P.	Med. IIIs.	688.79
Bozoo Christian Church		50.00	5489 Christian Church Pensions		159.00
M/M Roger Rose		50.00	5490 Fast Copies		242.00
Peterstown Christian Church		50.00	5491 U.S. Postmaster		185.00
Williams Chapel Church of Christ		10.00	5492 Alana Brown	Refund	
Mudfork Church of Christ		284.00	5493 Noland Co.		20.00
Anonymous		500.00	5494 Mercer Co. Landfield	Bldg. Maint.	20.97
Mrs. Mary Harris		11.00	5495 Pet Dairy	FI	18.00
Central Church of Christ		100.00	5496 Commercial Bank	Food	38.10
Pikeview Christian Church		10.00	5497 Roy J. Hale	Tax Deposit	635.84
Lindside Christian Church		55.00	5498 Roy J. Hale	Tele. & Truck	73.60
Church of Christ, Rt. 20	10.00	55.00		Salary	309.43
Community Christian Church, Hinton	10.00	25.00		Salary	309.43
Duhring Church of Christ		35.00		Salary	309.43
The state of the s		50.00	5501 Roy J. Hale	Salary	309.43
Duhring Church of Christ Jonce Leedy II		100.00	5502 Roy J. Hale	Salary	309.43
M/M Russell Mathena		140.00	5503 Russell Mathena	Salary	324.00
	D ()	86.00	5504 Russell Mathena	Salary	324.00
Thompson Brothers Meats	Refund	60.91	5505 Russell Mathena	Salary	324.00
Grandview Christian Church Gransfer		100.00	5506 Russell Mathena	Salary	324.00
Togistianon transici		58.00			11.7%
M k Church of Christ		60.00		Total Expenses	\$6,431.19
Oak Grove Christian Church		161.00		Balance	\$229.22
Willowton Christian Church		20.00	W. C.		
First Christian Church, Montcalm		50.00	Net Income	\$1,254,111.79	
Hollybrook Church of Christ		20.00	Emergency Savings	\$2,231.98	
Ronceverte Christian Church		200.00	Pool Heater Fund	\$1,803.98	
Springville Christian Church		25.00	Total Expenses	\$1,253,882.57	
Virginia Mabe		10.00	Buck-A-Month	\$2,965.25	
Pearle Sarver		10.00			
Dot Goodrich	7	10.00	THOUSANDAIRE CLUB	DUE IN NOVEM	BER
M/M Marvin Meadows	Thousandaire	20.00			
Dot Goodrich	Key Club	10.00	We have some early birds	The state of the s	
Virginia Mabe		10.00	Thousandaire Club for Noven	nber. Currently we	have 271
Pearl Sarver	"	10.00	members who hopefully will rem	ember to sent in their \$	10 gift this
M/M G.R. Martin	- "	35.00	coming month.	anner te cent in men v	
Mrs. Mary Dunford	,,	10.00	The same of the sa		stee to before
M/M Danny Meadows	"	10.00	If you would like to be our ne		
M/M Danny Hazelwood		20.00	\$10 twice a year in the months o		The state of the s
M/M Clarence Bowman	"	25.00	card on this page and mail it in to	day. We would apprec	iate all your
M/M Russell Mathena		178.00	help to C/A through this means		-
M/M Russell Mathena		70.00			
M/M Russell Mathena		86.00		1 1139 1985	563 LUL :
M/M Russell Mathena		104.00			•
M/M Henry Glancy		5.00	: 💹 CHRIST	IAN ACRES	:
Annie Carter		20.00	Box 3005, Bluewel		6296
Church of Christ, Bramwell		25.00	Box 3005, Bluewel	1, ** * 24/01 387	0270

0	
4	
	00
Z	5
4	
S	U
0	
-	
	HOUSANDAIRE

80.00

49.00

60.00

60.00

20.00

20.00

50.00

400.00

120.00

200.00

46.00

400.00

Midway Church of Christ

Church of Christ Pettrey

Pine Grove Church of Christ

Car Grove Chruch of Christ

_awrence Phipps

M/M Robert G. Blackburn

Peterstown Christian Church

Falls Mills Christian Church

Church of Christ at Mapleview

M/M Dan Houghton

Shirt & Cap Sales

Mrs. Mary Harris

() Yes, I want to share in the ministry of Christian Acres by joining the THOUSANDAIRE CLUB. I pledge with God's help, to give \$10 twice a year in the months of May and November.

NAME	PHONE
ADDRESS	ZIP
W SASSAN AND MARKET SASSAN AND ASSAULT SASSAN AND A	

() Yes, I want to be placed on your mailing list.

PREACHER'S MEETING IS OCT. 12

Our Monthly preacher's meeting will be held Oct. 12th at the Western Sizzlin near Bluefield A-Mart at 11:00. We would like to encourage all the greater Bluefield men to attend these fellowship times together.

BRUCE AND ANITA BARILLA PURCHASE \$550 AIR HOCKEY GAME FOR CAMP!

Our special thanks to Bruce and Anita Barilla for their most generous help to C/A by their recent purchase of a stainless steele 4 X 8 ft air hockey game. The campers will be the real winners here, along with the camp for such grand help again from Bruce and family!

GIFTS:

Vera Winfrey - soup lables H.D. Falls - soup labels Clara Anderson - soup labels Grace Thompson - soup labels

FROM THE MAILBOX:

I have enjoyed the "Chronicle" and keeping up with the news about Christian Acres and the area churches and their activities this past year. I'm sending \$20 to help pay postage on the mailing of the "Chronicle" or for whatever need is most urgent. I hope to continue receiving the "Chronicle." Annie Carter from Mountainveiw Church of Christ.

POOL INCOME:

Mary Harris

\$15

JIM AND KATY HAINES BUY PROJECTOR SCREEN

After five years of use and abuse the old C/A screen bit the dust -but Jim and Katy Haines came to our rescue when they purchased a new 70 inch by 70 inch screen for use by the C/A ministry. This screen cost over \$80.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

MEN'S FELLOWSHIP AT MONTCALM OCT. 17th

First Christian Church at Montcalm will be hosting our next meeting of area men on Oct. 17th at 7:00. We had only about 20 men. Pettry for fine meeting - and would like to see our attendance clip back up into the 30's and 40's again. Ya'll come!

NATIONAL PRAYER CLINIC IS OCT. 13-15

The Grundy Youth Camp will again be host for the National Prayer Clinic this coming Oct. 13-15. We have many men from this area who attend each year - and would like to encourage more of you to attend these fine sessions at Grundy.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

BCE - every Saturday night beginning at 7:00 during the month of Oct. BCE will be showing movies for any age group that would like to come. BCE Alumni Rally is Oct. 12-13. In Nov. Gorden Clymer will be holding a Teaching Seminar. The dates are Nov. 6-7.

Cedar Grove - Revival with Jim Hill Oct. 18-23

Claypool Hill - Revival with Hobart Kennedy Oct. 23-25 at 7:30 Hillcrest - Revival Oct. 9-11 with Rick Mathena

Lindside - Revival Oct. 4-9

Mapleview - Revival Oct. 4-9 with Walter Brewer 7:00 each evening

Peterstown - Revival with Tony Maple - Oct. 18-20

CAMP NEEDS NEW OR GOOD USED PIANO:

While we would like to have a new low-type spinet piano, we will settle for a good used one. We have been requesting this item for about 2 years now - and we've not had the phone cwe had hoped for to come pick it up. If you would like purchase the camp this badly needed piano or have a good one you might donate, please let us know.



NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID BLUEFIELD, WV 2470,1 PERMIT NO. 23